
FLM:GG 103/03/111 
Item No. 33. 

AN ORDINANCE 2011-03-03 -0180 
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN ADVANCED FUNDING 
AGREEMENT WITH THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
(TXDOT) AND ACCEPTING FUNDS IN AN AMOUNT UP TO $1,536,283.00 
FROM TXDOT RELATED TO DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION COSTS FOR 
THE SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL PROJECT, A LOCAL AREA 
MANAGEMENT PROJECT, LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 7. 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, the City partnered with Northside Independent School District (NISD) to apply for 
the Safe Routes to School Program (SRTS) federal grant funding to improve walking routes to 
school for children attending NISD schools; and 

WHEREAS, Pat Neff Middle School and Colby Glass Elementary School were both chosen in 
2010 to receive award funds which were granted to the City as per the SRTS program guidelines 
to implement the infrastructure construction project along the City streets surrounding both 
schools; and 

WHEREAS, the Advanced Funding Agreement with TxDOT will allow for the construction 
costs to qualify for 100% federal cost up to the federal approved limit of $845,632.00 for Pat 
Neff Middle School and $690,651.00 for Colby Glass Elementary School; and 

WHEREAS, the City is also responsible to pay for TxDOT direct oversight costs related to this 
Project; and 

WHEREAS, this Ordinance authorizes the execution of an Advance Funding Agreement with 
TxDOT and accept funds in an amount not to exceed $1,536,283.00 from TxDOT related to 
design and construction costs for the Safe Routes to School Project; and 

WHEREAS, approval of this Ordinance will be a continuation of City Council policy to 
collaborate with other governmental agencies in supporting the City'S commitment to 
maintaining and improving existing infrastructure; NOW THEREFORE, 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee is hereby authorized to enter into an Advance 
Funding Agreement with the TxDOT related to design and construction costs for the Safe Routes 
to School Project. 

SECTION 2. The City Manager or her designee is hereby authorized to accept funds in an 
amount not to exceed $1,536,283.00 from TxDOT related to design and construction costs for 
the Safe Routes to School Project. 

SECTION 3. The following financial adjustments are hereby authorized: 



Item No. 33. 
Page 2. 

a) Funds are authorized to be received from TXDOT to SAP Fund 40099000, Other Capital 
Projects, SAP Project Definition 40-00238, Safe Routes Program - Glass Elementary, 
shall be revised by increasing WBS element 40-00238-90-04, entitled TXDOT 
Contribution, SAP GL Account 4502280 - Contribution from other Agencies, by the 
amount of $690,651.00. 

b) The amount of $690,651.00 is appropriated in SAP Fund 40099000, Other Capital 
Projects, SAP Project Definition 40-00238, Safe Routes Program - Glass Elementary, and 
the budget shall be revised by increasing SAP WBS Element as follows: 

CURRENT PLAN VERSION REVISED 
WBSNO. WBSNAME G/L G/LNAME PLAN o REVISION/ PLAN 

VERSION 0 Appropriation VERSION 0 

~0-00238-() 1-02-01 r--:ity-Dcsigr: 5201170 Engineering Fees $0.00 $58,672.20 $58,672.2C 

~0-00238-() 1-03 Consultant Contingency 5201170 Engineering Fees $0.00 $4,575.00 $4,575.0C 

~0-0023 8-01-05 Program Management Costs 5402010 Cap Prog Admin Cost $0.00 $4,158.8C $4,158.80 

~0-O0238-()4-02 Environmental Costs 5201040 Fees to Prof Contr. $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 

~O-O0238-05-01 /Advertise 5203040 Advertise/Publications $0.00 $2,000.OC $2,000.00 

~0-0023 8-05-02-0 I !city Construction 5201140 Construction Costs $0.00 $407,271. 00 $407,271. OC 

~0-00238-0S-03 jconstruction Contingency 5201140 Construction Costs $0.00 $159,174.19 $159,174.19 

~0-00238-05-04 r--:onstruction Cap Admin 5402010 Cap Prog Admin Cost $0.00 $36,654.3~ $36,654.39 

~0-00238-I)S-07 Material Testing 5201040 Fees to Prof Contr. $0.00 $8,145.42 $8,145.42 

TOTALS $0.00 $690,651.00 $690,651.00 

c) Funds are authorized to be received from TXDOT to SAP Fund 40099000, Other Capital 
Projects, SAP Project Definition 40-00239, Safe Routes Program - Neff Middle School, 
shall be revised by increasing WBS element 40-00239-90-04, entitled TXDOT 
Contribution, SAP GL Account 4502280 - Contribution from other Agencies, by the 
amount of $845,632.00. 

d) The amount of $845,632.00 is appropriated in SAP Fund 40099000, Other Capital 
Projects, SAP Project Definition 40-00239, Safe Routes Program - Neff Middle School, 
and the budget shall be revised by increasing SAP WBS Element as follows: 

CURRENT PLAN VERSION REVISED 
WBS NO. WBS NAME G/L G/LNAME PLAN o REVISION/ PLAN 

VERSION 0 Appropriation VERSION 0 

40-00239-01-02 r--:ity-Design 5201170 Engineering Fees $0.00 $49,417.00 $49,417.00 

40-00239-01-03 ronsultant Contingency 5201170 Engineering Fees $0.00 $29,371.30 $29,371.30 

40-00239-01-05 IProgram Management Costs 5402010 Cap Prog Admin Cost $0.00 $4,941.70 $4,941.70 

40-00239-04-02 Environmental Costs 5201040 Fees to Prof Contr. $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 

~0-00239-05-0 I Advertise 5203040 AdvertiselPublications $0.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 

~0-00239-05-02-0 I !city Construction 5201140 Construction Costs $0.00 $499,898.00 $499,898.00 

1I0-00239-0S-03 Construction Contingency 5201140 Construction Costs $0.00 $195,015.27 $195,015.27 

~0-00239-05-04 ronstruction Cap Admin 5402010 Cap Prog Admin Cost $0.00 $44,990.78 $44,990.78 

40-00239-0S-07 Material Testing 5201040 Fees to Prof Contr. $0.00 $9,997.95 $9,997.95 

TOTALS $0.00 $845,632.00 $845,632.00 
'--



Item No. 33. 
Page 3. 

SECTION 4. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Chief 
Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Chief Financial Officer may, subject to concurrence 
by the City Manager, or the City Manager's designee, correct allocation to specific SAP Fund 
Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund 
Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, 
and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon passage by eight or more 
affirmative votes; otherwise. it shall be effective on the tenth day after passage. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 3rd day of March, 2011. 

M A y o R 
Julian Castro 

ATTEST: 



V otingResults Page 1 of 1 

Reque~t 
Cityof 

C 

Agenda V otingResults - 33 

Name: 33 

Date: 03/03/2011 

Time: 03:38:26 PM 

Vote Type: Motion to Approve 

Description: An Ordinance authorizing an Advanced Funding Agreement with the 
Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) and accepting funds in an 
amount up to $1,536,283.00 from TxDOT related to design and 
construction costs for the Safe Routes to School Project, a Local Area 
Management Project, located in Council District 7. [Peter Zanoni, 
Assistant City Manager; Mike Frisbie, Director, Capital Improvements 
Management Services] 

Result: Passed 

Voter Group 
Not 

Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second 
Present 

Julian Castro Mayor x 

Mary Alice P. Cisneros District 1 x 

Ivy R. Taylor District 2 x 

Jennifer V. Ramos District 3 x 

Philip A. Cortez District 4 x 

David Medina Jr. District 5 x 

Ray Lopez District 6 x 

Justin Rodriguez District 7 x x 

W. Reed Williams District 8 x 

Elisa Chan District 9 x 

John G. Clamp District 10 x x 

http:// cosawebl agendabuilder/votingresults. aspx?I temId=7 407 &Src= RFCA 3/8/2011 


